
1l70 SCALE R/C 2WD
OFF ROAD PICK-UP
*READY TO ASSEMBLE 1/10 SCALE RADIO CONTROL MODEL KIT
*FRONT AND REAR DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION
*DURABLE POLYCARBONATE MONOCOQUE FRAME
*PRE-ASSEMBLED GEARBOX *COIL SPRING SHOCK UNITS
*130mm DIAMETER MONSTER TRUCK TIRES
*REQUIRES A 7.2V RUNNING BATTERY (NOT INCLUDED)
*TAMIYA EXPEC GT-I (AVAILABLE SEPARATELY)
RECOMMENDED FOR R/C SYSTEM

TAMIYA, INC. 3-7, ONDAWARA SHIZUOKA-CITY, JAPAN.



SUITABLE SERVO SIZE
GROSSE DER SERVOS
DIMENSIONS MAX DES SERVOS

2-channel R/C unit with FET speed controller
2-Kanal RC-Einheit mit FET Fahrregler
Ensemble R/C 2 voies avec variateur électronique

*Wheel type transmitter is also available.
*En Lenkrad-Sender kann auch verwendet werden.
*Un émetteur de type à volant est également utilisable.

Tamiya C. P. R. Unit
Tamiya C. R. R. Einheit
Tamiya elément de réception C. R. R.

Tamiya 7.2V Racing Pack
Tamiya 7,2V Racing Pack
Batterie Tamiya 7,2V Racing

OOLS RECOMMENDED /
BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE / OUTILLAGE Long nose pliers

Flachzange
Pinces à becs longs

Scissors
Schere
Ciseaux

Side cutters
Seitenschneider
Pinces coupantes

Modeling knits
Modellbaumesser
Couteau de modéliste

+ Screwdriver (large)
+ Schraubenzieher (groß)
Tournevis + (grand)

+ Screwdriver (small)
+ Schraubenzieher (klein)
Tournevis + (petit)

Tweezers
PinzettePrécelies

Decal scissorsAufkleber-Ausschneideschere

Ciseaux à decals

*Cellophane tape, file and soft cloth will also assist
in construction.
*Hilfreich für den Zusammenbau können sein:
Tesafilm, Fete, weiches Tuch.
*Ruban adhésif, lime et chiffon doux seront
également utiles.

Tamiya EXPEC GT-I 2-channel R/C system
Tamiya EXPEC GT-I 2-Kanal R/C System
Ensemble R/C Tamiya EXPEC GT-I 2 voles

ITEMS REQUIRED
ERFORDERLICHES ZUBEHÖR
OUTILLAGE NECESSAIRE

RADIO CONTROL UNIT
Tamiya EXPEC GT-I R/C system (2-channel R/C unit with
FET speed controller) is recommended for this model.
Tamiya C.P.R. Unit (FET speed controller and a receiver) is
also compatible.
*Refer to the instruction manual included with the R/C un it.
POWER SOURCE
This kit is designed to use a Tamiya 7.2V Custom Pack or
Racing Pack. Charge battery according to manual supplied
with battery.

RC-EINHEITEN
Das Tamiya EXPEC GT-I R/C System (2-Kanal RC-Einheit
mit FET Fahrregler) wird für dieses Modell empfohren. Die
Tamiya C.P.R. Einheit (ein mit dem Empfänger kombinierter
Fahrregler) kann ebenfalls verwendet werden.
*Beachten Sie sich bitte die der RC-Einheit beigefügte
Gebrauchsanweisung.
STROMQUELLE
Für diesen Bausatz benötigt man den Tamiya 7,2V Custom
Pack oder Racing Pack. Den Akku gemäß Anweisung auf-
laden.

RADIOCOMMANDE
L'ensemble Tamiya EXPEC GT-I (ensemble R/C 2 voies
avec variateur électronique) est recommandé pour ce mod-
èle. Un elément de réception C.P.R. Tamiya (combiné ré-
cepteur/variateur) est également utilisable.
*Se référer au manuel d'instructions de l'ensemble R/C.
BATTERIE DE PROPULSION
Le moteur qui équipe ce modèle peut être alimenté par un
pack d'accus Tamiya 7,2V Custom ou Racing. Charger le
pack selon les indications du manuel du pack et du char-
geur.

Compatible charger
Geeignetes Ladegerät
Chargeur compatible

TAMIYA PLASTIC PAINTS

TAMIYA PAINT COLORS
/ TAMIYA-FARBEN / PEINTURES TAMIYA

TS-14 75.y / Black / Schwarz / Noir 
XF-16 079i1-711._ / Flat aluminum / Matt

Aluminium / Aluminium mat

•Tamiya spray paints, bottle paints and other pain ting
materials are available from hobby shops. Refer to page 14
for necessary colors.
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/1\ CAUTION
• Read carefully and fully understand the instructions before
commencing assembly. A supervising adult should also read
the instructions if a child assembles the model.
• When assembling this kit, tools including knives are used.
Extra care should be taken to avoid personal injury.
• Read and follow the instructions supplied with paints
and/or cement, if used (not included in kit).
• Keep out of reach of small children. Children must not be
allowed to put any parts in their mouths, or pull vinyl bag
over their heads.

/!\ VORSICHT
• Bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau beginnen, sollten Sie al-
le Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden haben. Falls ein
Kind das Modell zusammenbaut, sollte ein beaufsichtigen-
der Erwachsener die Bauanleitung ebenfalls gelesen haben.
• Beim Zusammenbau dieses Bausatzes werden Werkzeu-
ge einschließlich Messer verwendet Zur Vermeidung von
Verletzungen ist besondere Vorsicht angebracht.
• Wenn Sie Farben und/oder Kleber verwenden (nicht im
Bausatz enthalten), beachten und befolgen Sie die do rt bei-
liegenden Anweisungen.
• Bausatz von kleinen Kindern fernhalten. Verhüten Sie, daß
Kinder irgendwelche Bauteile in den Mund nehmen oder Pla-
stiktüten über den Kopf ziehen.

/!\ PRECAUTIONS
*Bien lire et assimiler les instructions avant de commencer
l'assemblage. La construction du modèle par un enfant doit
s'effectuer sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
• L'assemblage de ce kit requiert de l'outillage, en particulier
des couteaux de modélisme. Manier les outils avec précau-
tion pour éviter toute blessure.
*Lire et suivre les instructions d'utilisation des peintures et
ou de la colle, si utilisées (non incluses dans le kit).
• Garder hors de portée des enfants en bas âge. Ne pas
laisser les enfants mettre en bouche ou sucer les pièces, ou
passer un sachet vinyl sur la tête.

COMPOSITION OF 2 CHANNEL R/C UNIT
1. •Transmitter. Serves as control box. Steering wheel/stick

and throttle trigger/stick movements are transformed into ra-
dio signals which are transmitted through the antenna

2. •C.P.R. Unit: The electronic speed controller is combined
with the receiver in this unit.

3. •Receiver. Accepts signais from the transmitter and con-
verts them into pulses that operate the model's servo and
speed control.

4. *Electronic speed controller. Accepts signals received
from the receiver and controls the current going to the motor.

5. •Steering servo: Transforms signals received from the re-
ceiver into mechanical movements.

ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER 2-KANAL RC-EINHEIT
1. •Sender. Dient als Steuergerät. Lenkrad/-knüppel- und

Gaszuggriff/- knüppelbewegungen werden in Funksignale
umgewandelt und über die Antenne ausgesendet.

2. •C.P.R: Einheit: Der Elektronische Fahrregler ist Im Empfän-
ger integriert.

3. •Empfänger. Der Empfänger nimmt die Signale des Sen-
ders auf und wandelt sie in Steuerimpulse far das Lenkservo
und den Fahrregler um.

4. •Elektronischer Fahrregler. Erhält Steuersignale vorn Emp-
fänger und regelt den zum Motor fließenden Strom.

5. •Lenkservo: Wande lt die vom Empfänger kommenden
Lenksignale in mechanische Bewegung um.

COMPOSITION D'UN ENSEMBLE R/C 2 VOIES
1. •Emetteur sert de boîtier de commande. Les actions sur le

manche de direction/volant ou sur le manche de gaz/gâchet-
te sont converties en signaux radio transmis par le biais de
l'antenne.

2. *Unité C.P.A.: ensemble combinant récepteur et variateur
électronique de vitesse.

3. *Récepteur: capte les signaux de l'émetteur, les convertit
en impulsions et contrôle les mouvements du(des) servo(s)
et le variateur électronique de vitesse.

4. *Variateur électronique de vitesse: reçoit un signal du ré-
cepteur et régule la quantité de courant alimentant le moteur.

5. •Servo de direction: convertit les signaux émanant du ré-
cepteur en mouvements mécaniques.

TAMIYA
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Rear arms
Hintere Arme
Triangles arrière

MA3 3x 1 0mm

MA3 3x 10mm

*¢eilo°a®lä7 g ILt)â UZ$&ö} Y17Z < t6 crt l,^o
*Note direction.
*Auf richtige Platzierung achten.
*Noter le sens.

C16

Attaching rear arms
Anbringung der hinteren Arme
Fixation des t ri angles amère

*Do not overtighten (MA2).
*Nicht ganz einschrauben (MA2).
*Ne pas serrer trop (MA2).

Assembled gearbox
Zusammengebautes Getriebegehäuse
Carter assemblé

C13

C13

Rear arm
Hinterer Ami
Tri angle arri ère

MA2 3x14mm

MA16
Rear arm
Hinterer Arm
Tri angle arrière

*Viele kleine Schrauben und Mu ttern etc. müssen genau der
Anleitung nach eingebaut werden. Exaktes Bauen bringt ein gu-
tes Modell mit bester Leistung.
*Der Bausatz erfordert keine Schrauben-Sicherungs-Flüssig-
keit.

Stellen mit diesem Zeichen erst fetten, dann
zusammenbauen.

*There are many small screws, nuts and similar pa rts. Assem-
ble them carefully referring to the drawings. To prevent trouble
and finish the model with good pe rformance, it is necessary to
assemble each step exactly as shown.
*This kit does not require liquid thread lock for assembly.

Apply grease to the places shown by this mark.
Apply grease first, then assemble.

*II y a beaucoup de petites vis, d'écrous et de pièces similai-
res. Les assembler soigneusement en se référant aux dessins.
Pour éviter les erreurs suivre les stades du montage dans l'ordre
indiqué.
*Ce modèle ne nécessite pas l'emploi de frein-filet pour son
montage.

Graisser les endroits indiqués par ce symbole.
Graisser d'abord, assembler ensuite.

Read before assembly.
Erst lesen - dann bauen.
Lire avant assemblage.

*Study and understand the instruc-
tions thoroughly before beginning as-
sembly.
*Vor dem Zusammenbau die Bauanlei-
tung gründlich studieren.
*Etudier et bien assimiler les instruc-
tions avant de débuter l'assemblage.

r

*Gearbox with motor is assembled. Refer to the pages 18
and 19 for maintenance and parts ch ange.
*Das Getriebegehäuse und der Motor sind bereits zusam-
mengebaut Far Wartungs und Austauscharbeiten beachten
Sie bitte Seiten 18 und 19.
*Le carter avec moteur est assemblé. Se reporter aux pages
18 19 pour la maintenance et le remplacement des pièces.

*Use suitably sized driver.
*Passenden Schraubenzieher verwen-
den.
*Employer un tournevis de taille appro-
priée.

Rear amis
Hintere Arme
Triangles arrière

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Attaching rear arms
Anbringung der hinteren Arme
Fixation des triangles arrière

Step screw
Paßschraube
Vis décolletée

MA16
xi 	U-shaped shaft

U-förmige Achse
Support en U
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Step screw
Paßschraube
Vis décolletée

0
Screw pin
Schraubzapfen
Cheville à vis

Attaching rear axles
Hinterachsen-Einbau
Fixation des essieux amère

Rear axle
Hinterachse
Essieu arrière

MA2 3x 14mm

MA5 3 x 32mm

MA1 1
Rear gearbox
Hinteres Getriebegehäuse
Carter arrière

MA2 3 x 14mm

TAMIYA
Attaching rear gearbox joints
Einbau der Getriebegehäuse-Gelenke hinten
Installation des accouplements de pont amère

 rear gearbox joints
Einbau der Getriebegehäuse-Gelenke hinten
Installation des accouplements de pont amère

MA3 x
Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

0 MA6
x 2 	 ix t

O-ring (black)
O-Ring (schwarz)
Joint torique (noir)

Gearbox joint (long)
Getriebegehäuse-Gelenk (lang)
Accouplement de pont (long)

MA9 Gearbox joint (short)
x 1 	 Getriebegehäuse-Gelenk (kurz)

Accouplement de pont (court)

Rear axles
Hinterachsen
Essieux arrière

Rear gearbox
Hinteres Getriebegehäuse
Carter arrière

MA12
x2

Wheel axle
Rad-Achse
Axe de roue

115075' 7'J 7
MA15 	 Plastic bearing
x 2 	 Plastik-Lager

Palier en plastique

Rear axles
Hinterachsen
Essieux amère

B4

Attaching rear axles
Hinterachsen-Einbau
Fixation des essieux arrière

MA12

MA15 1150

Rear axle
Hinterachse
Essieu amena

Drive shaft
Achswelle
Arbre d'entraînement

MA1 1

MA5 3 x 32mm
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*Note direction.
*Auf richtige Platzierung achten.
*Noter le sens.

Front arms
Vordere Arme
Triangles avant

Attaching front arms
Anbringung der vorderen Arme
Fixation des t ri angles avant

*Do not overtighten (MA2).
*Nicht ganz einschrauben (MA2).
*Ne pas serrer trop (MA2).

ITEM 74002 C12

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Front arms
Vordere Amme
Triangles avant

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Attaching front arms
Anbringung der vorde ren Arme
Fixation des t riangles avant

Step screw
Paßschraube
Vis décolletée

U-shaped shaft
U-förmigeAchse

Support en U

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longe ron avant

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longeron avant

C12

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longeron avant

Front arm
Vorderer Ann
Triangle avant

Front arm
Vorderer Ann
Triangle avant
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Front axles
Vorderachsen
Essieux avant

Front axles
Vorderachsen
Essieux avant

Step screw
Paßschraube
Vis décolletée

Box wrench
Steckschlüssel
Clé à tube

Coil spring
Spiralfeder
Resso rt hélicoïdal

*Compress spring to attach Ca.
*Feder zusammendrücken, um C8 einzufügen.
*Comprimer le ressort pour attacher CB.

Rubber tubing
Gummi rohr
Tube caoutchouc

TAMIYA

Ball connector (long)
Kugelkopf (lang)
Connecteur à rotule (long)

Plastic bearing
Plastik-Lager
Palier en plastique

Free wheel shaft
Frei laufende Radachse
Axe de roue libre

Snap pin (small)
Federstift (klein)
Epingle métallique (petite)

Attaching front axles
Vorderachsen-Einbau
Fixation des essieux avant

Attaching front axles
Vorderachsen-Einbau
Fixation des essieux avant

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longe ron avant

Schraubzapfen
Cheville à vis

Damper assembly
Zusammenbau der Stoßdämpfer
Assemblage des amo rt isseurs

*Make 4.
*4 Satz anfertigen.
*Faire 4 jeux.

Damper assembly
Zusammenbau der Stoßdämpfer
Assemblage des amo rt isseurs

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Rubber tubing
Gummirohr
Tube caoutchouc

Rubber tubing
Gummirohr
Tube caoutchouc
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Step screw
Paßschraube
Vis décolletée

Rear gearbox
Hinteres Get riebegehäuse
Ca rter amère

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

CAUTION
VORSICHT
ATTENTION

Damper
Stoßdämpfer
Amortisseur

Damper
Stoßdämpfer
Amort isseur

Damper
Stoßdämpfer
Amortisseur

Damper
Stoßdampfer
Amortisseur

53155 Low F riction Aluminum Damper Set

Standard oil
Standardöl
Huile standard

O-ringO-Ring

Joint torique

Attaching dampers
Einbau der Stoßdämpfer
Fixation des amo rt isseurs

Attaching dampers
Einbau der Stoßdämpfer
Fixation des amortisseurs

CAUTION ON THINNER AND LIQ-
UID THREAD LOCK
All thinners attack plastic, even
plastic model paints and thinners.
Never dip pa rts into thinners or
paint, nor wash them with thinners.
This kit does not require liquid
thread lock for construction.

VORSICHT MIT VERDÜNNERN
UND FLÜSSIGEN SCHRAUBENSI-
CHERUNGEN
Alle Verdünner greifen Plastik an,
selbst Plastikfarben und deren
Verdünner. Niemals Teile in Verdun-
ner oder Farbe tauchen. Der Bau

-satz erfordert keine Schrauben-Si-
che ru ng s-Fl üssigkeit.

PRECAUTIONS POUR LES SOL-
VANTS ET LES PRODUITS FREI-
NE-FILET
Tous les solvants attaquent le plasti-
que. Même les peintures et les di-
luants pour maquettes plastique. Ne
jamais tremper les pièces dans du
diluant ou de la peinture, ne jamais
les nettoyer avec du diluant. Ce
modèle ne nécessite pas l'emploi
de produit freine-filet pour son mon-
tage.

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longeron avant

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longeron avant
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*Refer to the manual included with R/C unit.
*Gemäß der hei der RC-Einheit enthaltenen Anleitung.
*Se référer au manuel inclus dans l'équipement R/C.

Charge battery according to manual.
Den Akku der Anweisung nach aufladen.
Charger la batterie selon les indicationes
du manuel.

Compatible charger
GeeignetesLadegerät
chargeur compatible

Tamiya 7.2V Racing Pack battery
Batterie: Tamiya 7,2V Racing Pack
Batterie Tamiya 7,2V. "Racing"

*Make sure the servo is in neutral prior to assembly.
*Servo vor dem Einbau in neutrale Stellung bringen.
*S'assurer que le servo est au neut re avant assemblage.

*Switch transmitter to reverse for steering se rvo.
*Schalter für Lenkservo (Servo-Reverse).
*Position "Reverse" pour le servo de direction.

Checking R/C equipment
Überprüfen der RC-Anlage
Vérification de l'équipement R/C

Parts marked X are not in kit.
Teile mit X sind im Bausatz nicht enthalten.
Les pièces marquées X ne sont pas incluses dans le k it.

Checking RIG equipment
Überprüfen der RC-Anlage
Vé rifi cation de l'équipement R/C

RADIO CHECK USING TAMIYA
EXPEC R/C UNIT (See right)
(1) Install batte ri es.
42) Extend antenna.

 Connect charged battery.
 Loosen and extend.

05 Switch on.
 Switch on.

U Trims in neutral.
 Switch transmitter to reverse for steering

servo.
 Steering wheel in neutral.

00 Servo in neutral position.

PRÜFEN DER EXPEC RC-EINHEIT
(Siehe Bild rechts.)
U Batteri en einlegen.

 Antenne ausziehen.
3 Voll aufgeladenen Akku verbinden.

 Aufwickeln und langziehen.
 Schalter ein.
 Schalter ein.

0 Trimmhebel neutral stellen.
 Schalter für Lenkservo (Servo-Reverse).
 Lenkrad neutral stellen.

C) Dies ist die Neutralstellung des Servos.

VERIFICATION DE L'ENSEMBLE
EXPEC (Voir à droite.)
(11) Mettre en place les piles.

 Déployer l'antenne.
90 Charger complètement la batterie.

 Dérouler et déployer le fil.
05 Mettre en marche.

 Mettre en marche.
O Placer les trims au neutre.

 Position "Reverse" pour le servo de direc-
tion.
09 Le volant de direction au neutre.
((4 Le servo au neutre.

Attaching servo hornServohorn-Einbau

Fixation du palonnier de servo

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Washer
Beilagscheibe
Rondelle

Ball connector
Kugelkopf
Connecteur à rotule

*Note placement of C10 refer ri ng to dia-
gram below.
*Beachten Sie zur Anordnung von C10
die untenstehende Darstellung.
*Positionner C10 en fonction des des-
sins ci-dessous.

Attaching servo hornServohorn-Einbau

Fixation du palonnier de servo

*Match part with servo.
*Den zum Servo passenden Sockel aussuchen.
*Utiliser une piece adaptée au servo.

TAM WA
FUTABA

KO
JR
SANWA
ACOMS

*Attach as shown with servo in neutral.
*Wie angegeben Servo in Neutralstellung b ringen.
*Monter comme indiqué avec le servo au neutre.

Steering servo
X Lenkservo
Servo de direction
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Chassis
Châssis

Left chassis
Chassis links
Châssis gauche

Left chassis
Chassis links
Châssis gauche

Attaching tie-rods
Einbau der Spurstangen
Fixation des biellettes

Attaching tie-rods
Einbau der Spurstangen
Fixation des biellettes

Adjuster
Einstellstück
Chape à rotule

Threaded shaft
Gewindestange
Tige filetée

: Steering servo
Lenkservo

Servo de direction

Tapping screw
Schnellschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Washer
Beilagscheibe
Rondelle

'<Steering servo
Lenkservo

{Servo de direction

Right chassis
Chassis rechts
Châssis droit

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Right chassis
Chassis rechts
Châssis droit

The EXPEC GT-I is a 2-
channel radio control system suitable for
electric R/C cars. The transmitter has been
specially designed by internationally re-
nowned German industrial designer, H. A.
Muth, the positioning of the steering wheel
and trigger allows for optimum driving per-
formance with minimal distractions. In-
cludes an electronic speed controller with
high performance FET.
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Chassis assembly
Chassis-Zusammenbau
Assemblage du chassis

Chassis assembly
Chassis-Zusammenbau
Assemblage du chassis

Left chassis
Chassis links
Chassis gauche

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse Right chassis

Chassis rechts
Châssis droit

Receiver switch
Empfänger-Schalter

interrupteur du circuit de réception

Attaching receiver
Empfänger-Einbau
Fixation du récepteur

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Attaching receiver
Empfänger-Einbau
Fixation du récepteur

FET speed controller
FET Fahrregler
Variateur de vitesse élect ronique

Receiver *Connect.
Empfänger *Einstecken.
Récepteur *Connecter.

Nylon band
Nylonband
Collier nylon

*Pass antenna.
*Antennenkabel durchführen.

*Passer l'antenne.

Double-sided tape
Doppelklebeband
Adhésif double face

*Motor cables
*Motorkabel
*Câbles du moteur

TAMIYA'S R/C GUIDE BOOK
Tamiya's latest Radio Control Guide Book
can make you a winner at the racing cir-
cuit. Read up on the latest tune up
methods, care and maintenance, painting
and decorating your cars. English, Ger-
man, French and Japanese versions
available.

TAMIYA COLOR CATALOGUE
The latest in cars, boats, tanks and ships.
Motorized, radio controlled and museum
quality models are all shown in full color in
Tamiya's latest catalogue. English, Ger-
man, French, Spanish and Japanese ver-
sions available.
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Motor cables
Motorkabel
Câbles du moteur

Rear gearbox
Hinteres Getriebegehäuse
Carter lanière

Attaching gearbox
Einbau des Getriebegehäuses
Fixation du carter

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Receiver switch
Empfänger-Schalter
Interrupteur du circuit de réception

Attaching gearbox
Einbau des Getriebegehäuses
Fixation du carter

*Connect motor cables.
*Die Motorkabel zusammenstecken.
*Connecter les câbles du moteur.

*Hold using nylon band.
*Kabel mit Nylonband zusammenbinden.
*Maintenir les cables en place avec un collier
nylon.

Speed controller 	 Motor
Fahrregler 	 Moteur
Variateur de vitesse

*Pinch with long nose pliers and twist.
*Mit Flachzange packen und drehen.
*Serrer avec des pinces à becs longs et
tordre.

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longeron avant

Steering adjustments
Einstellung der schubstangen
Réglage de la direction

*Make sure the servo is in neutral.
*Servo soll in Neutralstellung sein.
*S'assurer que le servo est au neutre.

*Adjust to incline a little forward (toe-in).
*Spurstangen so einstellen, daß die Räder vorne leicht nach innen zeigen.
*Régler pour donner une légère inclinaison.

Th is is a very effective ceramic grease for-
mulated with Boron Nitride and is ideal
for lubrication of all gears, bearings and
joints on radio control cars. Reduces fric-
tion and prolongs life of pa rts.

58312 RCC Blackfoot-Xtreme (1050278)

w
w

w
.ta

m
ic
o.

de



*Note tire rotation direction.
*Reifenmuster beachten.
*Noter le sens de rotation.

Attaching wheels
Einbau der Räder
Fixation des roues

Front frame
Vorderer Rahmen
Longeron avant

Wheel (right)
Rad (rechts)
Roue (droite)

Wheel (left) C
Rad (links)
Roue (gauche)

Attaching wheels
Einbau der Räder
Fixation des roues

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Snap pin (small)
Federstift (klein)
Epingle métallique (petite)

Plastic bearing
Plastik-Lager
Palier en plastique

Flange lock nut
Sicherungsmutter
Ecrou nylstop à flasque

Shaft
Achse
Axe

Threaded shaft
Gewindestange
Tige filetèe

Wheel (left)
Rad (links)
Roue (gauche)

Wheel (right)
Rad (rechts)
Roue (droite)

Rear gearbox
Hinteres Getriebegehäuse
Carter arrière

*Tighten up into nylon portion.
*Anziehen, bis Gewinde aus Nylon
Sicherungsteil schaut.
*Serrer jusqu'à la bague en nylon.

Wheel (right)
Rad (rechts)
Roue (droite)

Wheel (left)
Rad (links)
Roue (gauche)

58312 RCC Blackfoot-Xtreme (1050278)
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Running battery
Fahrakku
Batterie de propulsion

Running battery
Fahrakku
Batterie de propulsion

Antenna pipe 	 *Pass antenna.
Antennenrohr 	 *Antennekabel durchführen.
Gaine d'antenne *Passer l'antenne.

Body
Karosserie
Carrosserie

*This mark denotes numbers for Ta
-miya Paint colors. Use Tamiya Spray

Paint over whole body. Finish with Ta
-miya Acrylic Paint or Enamel Paint to

window frames.

*Dieses zeichen gibt die Tamiya Farb-
nummem an. Die gesamte Karosserie
mit Tamiya Sprayfarbe lackieren. Die
Fensterrahmen mit Tamiya Acrylfarbe
oder Emaillack fertigstellen.

*Ce signe indique la référence de la
peinture Tamiya à utiliser. Utiliser de la
peinture en spray Tamiya pour peindre
la carrosserie. Peindre les entourages
de vitres avec de la peinture acrylique
ou enamel Tamiya.

*Use Tamiya Spray Paint over whole body.
Finish with Tamiya Acrylic Paint or Enamel
Paint to window frames.
*Die gesamte Karosserie mit Tamiya Sprayfar-
be lackieren. Die Fensterrahmen mit Tamiya
Acrylfarbe oder Emaillack fertigstellen.
*Utiliser de la peinture en spray Tamiya pour
peindre la carrosserie. Peindre les entourages
de vitres avec de la peinture acrylique ou ena-
mel Tamiya.

DISCONNECT BATTERY WHEN
NOT USING THE CAR
Disconnect battery when car is not
being used. If left connected, a slight
movement of the speed cont roller re-
sults in a run away car.

AKKUSTECKER ABZIEHEN, WENN
DAS AUTO NICHT IN BETRIEB
Den Akku abhängen, wenn das Auto
nicht benutzt wird. Bleibt der An-
schluß zusammen, kann eine geringe
Bewegung des Fahrreglers zum Da-
vonfahren des Autos führen.

DECONNECTER LA BATTERIE
LORSQUE LA VOITURE N'EST PAS
UTILISEE
Déconnecter la batterie lorsque la
voiture n'est pas utili- sée. En la lais-
sant branchée, un léger mouvement
du variateur de vitesse peut mettre
en marche le moteur.

Tamiya 7.2V Racing Pack battery 
Batterie: Tamiya 7,2V Racing Pack

Batterie Tamiya 7,2V. "Racing"

Painting body
Bemalung der Karosserie
Peinture de la carrosserie

58312 RCC Blackfoot-Xtreme (1050278)
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I Attaching window
Scheiben-Einbau
Fixation des vitres

Attaching window
Scheiben-Einbau
Fixation des vitres

Attaching gri lle
Grill-Einbau
Fixation de la calandre

Grille
Grill
Calandre Body stay

Karosserie-Halter
Support de carrosserie

Body
Karosserie
Carrosserie

Body stay
Karosserie-Halter
Support de carrosserie

Attaching g rille
G ri ll-Einbau
Fixation de la calandre

B
.

Karosserie
Carrosserie
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Rear panel
Hintere Platte
Panneau arrière

Body parts
Karosserieteile
Accessoires

Body parts
Karosserieteile
Accessoires

Body stay
Karosserie-Halter
Support de carrosse rie

Attaching body parts
Karosserieteile-Einbau
Fixation des accessoires

Attaching body parts
Karosserieteile-Einbau
Fixation des accessoires

Roll barÜberschlagbügel

Arceau

Markings 1
Verzierung 1
Décoration 1

*Use extra stickers as you wish.
*Züsätzliche Aufkleber nach Belieben anbringen.
*Apposer les autocollants additionnels à vorte gré.

58312 RCC Blackfoot-Xtreme (1050278)
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Markings 2
Verzierung 2
Décoration 2

STICKERS
Cut stickers along colored edge

so the transparent fi lm is removed.
®Peel off the end of lining a little
and put the sticker in position on the
body.
®Then, remove the lining slowly. In
doing so, be careful that the sticker
does not move out of position on the
body.
If the lining is completely removed in
advance, the sticker may become
wrinkled or contain unwanted air
bubbles.

AUFKLEBER
Die Aufkleber an den bunten Kan-

ten so ausschneiden, daß der trans-
parente Film weg ist.
An einer Kante die Unterlage et-

was abziehen und den Aufkleber
richtig auf die Karosserie legen.
®3 Dann die Unterlage langsam ganz
abziehen, darauf achten, daß sich
der Aufkleber nicht verschiebt und
daß keine Luft unter den Aufkleber
kommt - sonst gibt es Luftblasen.
Wenn die Unterlage vorher komplett
entfernt wird, kann der Aufkleber zu-
sammenkleben.

MOTIFS ADHESIFS
Découper chaque motif au plus

près de ses contours pour éliminer le
film transparent.
Soulever le papier de protection à

l'une des extrémités et positionner le
motif sur la carrosserie.
Q3 Retirer lentement le papier de pro-
tection en veillant à ce que le motif
ne se déplace pas sur la carrosserie.
En retirant entièrement à l'avance le
papier de protection, le film risque de
former des plis ou de retenir des bul-
les d'air indésirables.

Attaching body
Aufsetzen der Karosserie
Fixation de la carrosse rie

Attaching body
Aufsetzen der Karosserie
Fixation de la carrosserie

Snap pin (small)
Federstift (kein)
Epingle métallique (petite)

Modifying snap pins
Abänderung des Federstiftes
Modification de l'épingle métallique

*Avoid continuous running. Allow the motor to cool after
each battery run.
*Permanenten Motoreinsatz vermeiden. Den Motor mö-
glichst nach jedem Fahrbetrieb abkühlen lassen.
*Eviler de rouler continuellement. Laisser le moteur refroidir
après chaque accu.
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i300-30081150 Sealed Ball Bearing Set (4 pcs.) Counter gear (medium)
Vorgelege-Rad (mittel)
Pignon intermédiaire (moyenne)

Differential gear
Differentialgetriebe
Différentiel•Refer to these steps for gearbox

maintenance.
• Für Wartungsarbeiten am Ge

-triebe verfahren Sie bitte gemäß
diesen Angaben.
• Se reporter à ces étapes pour
l'entretien de la transmission.

Differential cover
Differential-Abdeckung
Couvercle de différentiel

Differential gear
Differentialgetriebe
Différentiel

Washer
Beilagscheibe
Rondelle

Differential spur gear
Differentialrad
Couronne de différentiel

Large bevel gear
Kegelrad groß
Grand pignon conique

Attaching differential gear
Einbau des Differentialgetriebes
Installation du différentiel

Counter gear (large)
Vorgelege-Rad (graft)
Pignon intermédiaire (grand)

Counter gear (small)
Vorgelege-Rad (klein)
Pignon intermédiaire (petit)

 Attaching differential gear
Einbau des Differentialgetriebes
Installation du différentiel

Counter gear (large)
Vorgelege-Rad (groß)
Pignon intermédiaire (grand)

Counter gear (small)
Vorgelege-Rad (klein)
Pignon intermédiaire (petit)

1150 Sealed ball bearing

Differential gear
Differentialgetriebe
Différentiel

1150 Sealed ball bearing

Counter gear (medium)
Vorgelege-Rad (mittel)
Pignon intermédiaire (moyenne)
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Attaching motor
Motor-Einbau
Fixation du moteur

*Position pinion gear using paper header from screw bag.
*Antriebsritzel mit Papier aus Schraubenbeutel positionieren
*Régler l'écartement du pignon en utilisant le papier d'une
fermeture rio cachot

*Be careful not to attach pinion gear
burdening motor and gear.
*Achten Sie darauf, daß das Ritzel Mo-
tor und Getriebe nicht zu stark belastet.
*Afin d'eviter d'alourdir le moteur et les
transmission, ne pas fixer les pignons
de transmission.

*Match numbered holes with pinion gear number.
*Numerierte Löcher der Anzahl der Ritzel anpassen.
*Support-moteur comportant différents perçages pour permettre le réglage des différents
rapports.

Gearbox assembly
Zusammenbau des Getriebegehäuses
Assemblage du carter de transmission

Motor plate
Motor-Pla tte
Plaquette-moteur
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Follow the outlined rules for safe radio control oper-
ation.
• Avoid running the car in crowded areas and near
small children.
• Make sure that no one else is using the same fre-
quency in your running area. Using the same fre-
quency at the same time can cause serious acci-
dents, whether it's driving, flying, or sailing.
*Avoid running in standing water and rain. If R/C
unit, motor, or battery get wet, clean and d ry thor-
oughly in a dry shaded area.

R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES
10 Make sure the transmitter controls and trims are
in neutral. Switch on transmitter.

 Switch on receiver.
(D Inspect operation using transmitter before run-
ning.
0 Adjust steering servo and trim so that the model
runs straight with transmitter in neutral.
© Reverse sequence to shut down after running.

 Make sure to disconnect/remove all batteries.
8 Completely remove sand, mud, dirt etc.

 Apply grease to suspension, gears, bearings, etc.
0 Store the car and batteries separately when not in
use.

TIPS ZUR SICHERHEIT
Beachten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien für fehlerfrei-
en Betrieb.
• Vermeiden Sie das Fahren des Autos an überfüll-
ten Plätzen und in der Naha von kleinen Kindern.
Gebrauchen Sie nie die Straße fir R/C Rennen.
• Prüfen Sie, daß niemand in der Umgebung diesel-
be Frequenz benutzt, denn dadurch können Unfälle
entstehen - sowohl beim Fahren, Fliegen oder Se-
geln.
• Vermeiden Sie das Fahren durch Pfützen und
während Regen. Wenn das R/C Fahrzeug, der Motor
oder die Batterien naß werden, müssen Sie alles
sorgfältig im Trockenen saubern und reinigen.

KONTROLLEN VOR DER FAHRT
10 Stellen Sie sicher, daß die Trimmhebel am Sender
nicht verstellt sind.

 Empfänger einschalten.
(D Die Funktion vor Abfahrt mit dem Sender
Überprüfen.
0 Richten Sie das Lenkservo durch Einstellung am
Gestänge so ein, daß das Modell bei neu traler Sen

-der-Trimmung geradeaus fahrt.
(D Nach dem Fahrbetrieb in umgekeh rter Reihenfol-
ge vorgehen.

 Die Batterien herausnehmen bzw. abklemmen.
 Entfernen Sie Sand, Matsch, Schmalz etc.

(D Fetten Sie die Aufhängung, Getr iebe, Federungen
etc. ein.
O Bei Nichtgebrauch Auto und Akkus getrennt ver

-wahren.

MESURES DE SECURITE
Veuillez respecter impérativement les règles de sé-
curité suivantes lors de l'utilisation de votre ensem-
ble R/C.
• Eviler de faire évoluer la voiture à proximité de
jeunes enfants ou dans la foule. Ne jamais utiliser
sur la voie publique!
• Assurez-vous que personne d'autre n'utilise la
même fréquence sur le même terrain que vous. Utili-
ser la même fréquence en même temps peut être
source de sérieux accidents, pendant la conduite, le
vol ou la navigation des modèles R/C.
• Ne jamais faire évoluer le modèle sous la pluie ou
sur une surface mouillée. Si le moteur, les accus, le
récepteur ou les servos prenaient l'humidité, les net-
toyer avec un chiffon et les laisser sécher.

PROCEDURE DE MISE EN MARCHE
10 Assurez-vous que les trims soient au neutre. Met-
tre en marche l'émetteur.

 Mettre en marche le récepteur.
03 Vérifiez la bonne marche de voire radiocomman-
de avant de rouler.
(D Le trim de direction doit être réglé pour que man-
che au neutre, le modèle évolue en ligne droite.
© Faites les opérations inverses après utilisation de
votre ensemble R/C.
(D Assurez-vous que les batteries soient bien dé-
branchées et sortez-les du modèle.
Cl) Enlever sable, poussière, boue etc...

 Graisser les pignons, articulations...
 Rangez la voiture et les accus séparément.
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w
w

w
.ta

m
ic
o.

de



PROBLEM
PROBLEME

CAUSE
URSACHE

REMEDY
LÖSUNG
REMEDE

•Practice to achieve a large regul ar oval.
• Üben Sie, bis Sie ein sauberes Oval fahren können.
•Exercez vous à décrire un grand ovale régulier.

• Use empty cans etc. as pylons for fi gu re "8" d ri ll.
• Verwenden Sie leichte, lee re Büchsen etc. als Markier-
ung für einen 8er-Übungskurs.
• Employez des boîtes vides... comme repères pour
réaliser des "8".

• Decelerate when entering into a curve and pick u
the speed after ve rtex of the curve.
• Nehmen Sie beim Einfahren in die Kurve Gas we
und beschleunigen Sie nach dem Scheitelpunkt der
Kurve.
• Ralentissez à l'entrée d'une courbe et reprenez
de la vitesse après le passage du milieu de la courbe.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
FEHLERSUCHE
RECHERCHE DES PANNES

*Before sending your R/C model in for repair, check it again using
the below diagram.

*Bevor Sie Ihr Modell zur Reparatur einsenden, prüfen Sie es
nochmals selbst entsprechend der folgenden Anleitung.

*Avant de renvoyer votre modèle R/C pour une réparation, vé ri
-fiez-le à nouveau en suivant ce processus.

*Ask manufacturer for the repair of R/C system and transmitter.

*Für Reparaturen am RC-System und Sender wenden Sie sich bit-
te an den Hersteller.

*Se mettre en contact avec le fabricant pour la réparation du sys-
tème R/C et de l'émetteur.

Model does not move.
Modell fährt nicht.
Le modèle ne démar-
re pas.

No control.
Keine Kontrolle.
Perte de contrôle.

Weak or no battery in model.
Schwache oder keine Batterien in Auto.
Batterie de propulsion manquante ou insuffisament chargée.

Damaged motor.
Motorschaden.
Moteur endommagé.

Worn or broken wiring.
Verschlissene oder gebrochene Kabel.
Câblage sectionné ou use.

Improper antenna on transmitter or model.
Sender- oder Empfängerantenne ist nicht ganz herausgezogen.
Problème d'antenne sur l'émetteur ou le récepteur.

Weak or no batteries in transmitter or model.
Schwache oder keine Batterien in Sender oder Auto.
Accus manquants ou insuffisamment chargés dans l'éme tteur
ou le modèle.

Improper assembly of rotating parts.
Unachtsamer Einbau drehender Teile.
Mauvais assemblage des pièces en rotation.

Install charged battery.
Voll aufgeladene Batterien einlegen.
Recharger la batteri e.

Replace with new motor.
Durch neuen Motor ersetzen.
Remplacer par un nouveau moteur.

Splice and insulate wiring completely.
Kabel anspleißen und gut isolieren.
Vérifier et isoler le câblage.

Fully extend antenna.
Antenne vollständig herausziehen.
Déployer entièrement l'antenne.

Install charged or fresh batteries.
Legen Sie geladene Akkus oder neue Batterien ein.
Installez des accus rechargés ou des piles neuves.

Reassemble them correctly referring to the instruction manual.
Auseinandernehmen und gemäß Bedienungsanleitung neu zusammenbauen.
Réassemblez correctement en vous référant au manuel d'instructions.

Improper lubrication on rotating parts.
Drehende Teile unzureichend geschmiert.
Mauvaise lubrification des pièces en rotation.

Another R/C model using same frequency.
Ein anderes RC-Modell fährt auf der gleichen Frequenz.
Un autre modèle R/C est sur la même fréquence.

Apply grease.
Fetten.
Graisser.

Try a different location to operate your model.
Das Auto an einem anderen Ort fahren lassen.
Essayez un autre endroit pour faire rouler votre modèle R/C.
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PARTS x1
50736

PARTS x 1
9005735

Body 	 9335402 	 Chassis 	 0445718 Wheel (right) 	 Wheel (left)
Karosse ri e 	 Châssis 	 Rad (rechts) 	 Rad (links)
Carrosserie 	 Roue (droite) 	 Roue (gauche)

Step screw
Paßschraube
Vis décolletée

*Specifications ara subject to change without notice.
*Technische Oaten können im Zuge ohne Ankündigung verändert warden.
*Caractéristiques pouvant titre modifiées sans Information préalable.

PARTS x1
50767

PARTS x2
0005688

Sticker 	 9495423
Aufkleber
Autocollant

Antenna pipe 	 6095003
Antennenrohr
Gaine d'antenne

PARTS x 1
9115142

PARTS x 2 }

0005714

Wheel • • 0440027
Tire 	 50374

PARTS x1
0115228

Assembled gearbox 	 8085153
Zusammengebautes Get riebegehäuse
Carter assemblé Front bumper 0440025

Vorderer Stoßfänger
Pare-chocs avant

Step screw
Paßschraube
Vis décolletée

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

Screw
Schraube
Vis

Screw pin
Schraubzapfen
Cheville à vis

O-ring (black)
O-Ring (schwarz)
Joint torique (noir)
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'ARTS
9400078

MA11 X2 
9605551 	 Drive shalt

Achswelle
Arbre d'entraînement

MA16 U88 7
X 2 	 U-shaped shaft
3465068 U-förmige Achse

Support en U

MA8 x 1
9805358

MA9 x
060076f

0 MA13
X 2
9805502

MA15
x6
0555015

Hex wrench 	 50038
lnbusschlüssel
C lé Allen

'7 ..1   X1
Grosse 87025
Felt
Graisse

B
 l 7

Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

	2.6X10mm

M61 x 1 	
Tapping screw
Schneidschraube

50575 	 Vis taraudeuse

2x8mm
Screw
Schraube
Vis

MB3 b
x4 	 Flange lock nut

9805557
	Sicherungsmu tter

Ecrou nylstop à flasque

MB4 3mmWasher
x3 	 Beilagscheibe
50586 	 Rondelle

2X10mm
MB5 	 Shaft
x4 	 Achse
50594 	 Axe

MA15 115075,x71..)::,
Plastic bearing

x 2 	Plastik-Lager
0555015 	 Palier en plastique

MB6
x2
50592

MB7
X4
50596

 ••••x3
Nylon band 50595
Nylonband
Collier Nylon

MB10 X2
50197

  (z)
Snap pin (large)
Federstift (groß)
Epingle métallique (grande)

5mm

Ball connector
Kugelkopf
Connecteur à rotule

5mm
Einstellstück
Chape à rotule

	X2
Double-sided tape 50171
Doppelklebeband
Adhésif double face

9400077

MA3 X55
50577

MB8 x 1
2500029

3x32mm  7 F
Threaded shaft
Gewindestange
Tige filetée

MB9 x2
9805583

MA10 X4
50197

3X71mm  F
Threaded shaft
Gewindestange
Tige filetée

 f (d')
Snap pin (small)
Federstift (klein)
Epingle métallique (petite)

MB2 x2
9805556

MC1 3X8mm  
Tapping screw
Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

3x10mm
Screw
Schraube
Vis

2X6mm

Screw
Schraube
Vis

3mm 9  v F
Flange nut
Kragenmutter
Ecrou à flasque

Â x4
50197

  (do
Snap pin (small)
Federstift (klein)
Epingle métallique (petite)

9400078

x 27
9805754

MC2
X4
9804159

 -r AT
Body stay
Karosserie-Halter
Support de carrosserie

MC3
x2

MC4
X4
9805897

X 2
4305048

Assembled gearbox 8085153

Zusammengebautes Get riebegehäuse
Carter assemblé

MG5 x2 5x50mm F
9805621 	 Shaft

Achse
Axe

PARTS 0005713

A2 x1

MG9
X 3
50602

TAMIYA

MA7 x 2
9805825

 
Ball connector (long)
Kugelkopf (lang)
Connecteur à rotule (long)

Gearbox joint (long)
Getriebegehäuse-Gelenk (lang)
Accouplement de pont (long)

Gearbox joint (short)
Getriebegehäuse-GeIenk (kurz)
Accouplement de pont (court)

 7r-{-1{.77 All.

MAl2 x 2 
Wheel axle

50623 	
Rad-Achse
Axe de roue

 '7 h
Free wheel shaft
Frei laufende Radachse
Axe de roue libre

MA14 
i7

Coil spring
X 4 	 Spiralfeder
50623 	Resso rt hélicoïdal

Box wrench 	 50038
Steckschlüssel
Clé à tube

MA17 L, /.-r
x 2 	 Rubber tubing
6000072 Gummirohr

Tube caoutchouc

MA10 X2
50157

 )
Snap pin (small)
Federstift (klein)
Epingle métallique (petite)

115075 ,4:7 V
Plastic bearing
Plastik-Lager
Palier en plastique

-7 4- t'')7 	 x1
Differential spur gear
Differentialrad
Couronne de différentiel
0555092

Motor
Moteur

T777/\'— 	 x1
Differential cover
Differential-Abdeckung
Couvercle de différentiel
0555092

MG1 x2 3X25mm Le
9805620 	 Screw

Schraube
Vis

3X10mm
	MA3 x 8 	 Tapping screw

50577 	 Schneidschraube
Vis taraudeuse

MG2 x1 3x3mm-f .
50576 	

Grub screw
Madenschraube
Vis pointeau

	x 6	
Plastic bearing

0555015 	
Plastik-Lager
Palier en plastique

MG3 1150X•1L

	2 	
Metal bearingx

	

X 2
	

Metall-Lager
Palier en métal

MG4 9mm7`vv1'-
X 2 	 Washer
50602 	 Beilagscheibe

Rondelle

MG6 xi 5x34mm/C-f7
3580068 	 Tube

Rohr

MG7 
1 8Tl 7t
18T Pinion gear

x 1 	 18Z Motorritzel
50355 Pignon moteur 18 dents

( 	 )

Large bevel gear
Kegelrad groß
Grand pignon conique

(d')
Small bevel gear
Kegelrad klein
Petit pignon conique

MG10 	
) -1, 7 F

Star shaft

50602 	
Stern-Achse
Support de satellite

-•••x1 E—^-7L'—F••x1
7435076 Motor plate 	 4305125

Motor-Platte
Plaquette-moteur

A1 X1

(du) 	  x1
Counter gear (small)
Vorgelege-Rad (klein)
Pignon intermédiai re (petit)
0555092

(4) 	 x 1
Counter gear (medium)
Vorgelege-Rad (mittel)
Pignon intermédiai re (moyenne)
0555092

(t) 	 x 1
Counter gear (large)
Vorgelege-Rad (g roß)
Pignon intermédiai re (grand)
0555092

MG8
X2
50602
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AFTER MARKET SERVICE CARD
When purchasing Tamiya replacement pa rts, please
take or send this form to your local Tamiya dealer so
that the parts required can be correctly identified
and supplied. Please note that specifications, avail-
ability and price are subject to change without no-
tice.

KUNDENNACHBETREUUNGS-KARTE
Wenn Sie TAMIYA-Ersatzteile kaufen möchten, neh-
men Sie bitte zur Unterstützung dieses Formular mit
zu Ihrem örtlichen Fachhändler. Bezüglich der Anga-
ben, der Lagerhaltung der Artikel und der Preise sind
Änderungen vorbehalten.

SERVICE APRES-VENTE
LISTE DE PIECES DETACHEES
Afin de vous permettre de vous procurer des pièces
de rechange Tamiya, amenez cette liste à votre point
de vente Tamiya qui ne manquera pas de vous re-
nseigner. Veuillez noter que les caractéristiques, dis-
ponibilité et prix peuvent changer sans avis préalable.

PARTS CODE
9335402 Body
0445718 *1 Chassis (1 pc.)
0005713 A Parts (A1 & A2)
50736 	 TL01 B Parts (Upright) (B1-614)
0005688 *1 C Parts (C1-C20,1 pc.)
9005735 D Parts (D1-D4)
0005714 *1 E Parts (E1-E9, 1 pc.)
50767 	 King Blackfoot Plated Roll Bar (G1-G3)
9115142 J Parts (J1-J4)
0115228 L Parts (L1-L3)
0440025 Front Bumper
8085153 Assembled Gearbox
0555092 Gear Bag

Diff. Spur Gear 	 x1 Diff. Cover 	 x1
Counter Gear (Small) x1 Counter Gear (Medium) x1
Counter Gear (Large)x1

0440027 *1 Wheels (L & R, 1 pc. each)
50374 *1 Monster Pin Spike Tires (2 pcs.)
9400076 Metal Parts Bag A
9400077 Metal Parts Bag B
9400078 Metal Parts Bag C
50582 	 3x14mm Step Screw (MA2 x5)
50577 	 3x10mm Tapping Screw (MA3 x10)
9805584 3x32mm Screw (MA4 x4)

9805756 3x32mm Screw Pin (MA5 x4)
9805240 3mm O-ring (MA6 x7...etc.)
9805825 5mm Ball Connector (Long, MA7 x5)
9805368 Gear Box Joint (MA8 & MA9, 1 pc. each)
50197 	 Snap Pin Set (MA10 x5, MB10 x10)
9805551 	 Drive Shaft (MA11 x2)
50823 	 TG10 Wheel Axle (MAl2 x2)
9805502 Wheel Axle (MA13 x2)
50623 *1 TGX Damper Spring (MA14 x2)
0555015 1150 Plastic Bearing (MA15 x10)
3485068 *1 3x55mm U-Shaped Shaft (MA16 x1)
8000072 *1 8x6Omm Rubber Tubing (MA17 x1)
50575 	 2.6x10mm Tapping Screw (MB1 x5)
9805556 2x8mm Screw (MB2 x10)
9805557 4mm Flange Lock Nut (MB3 x4)
50586 	 3mm Washer (MB4 x15)
50594 	 2x10mm Shaft (MB5 x10)
50592 	 5mm Ball Connector (MB6 x10)
50596 	 5mm Adjuster (MB7 x6)
2500029 3x32mm Threaded Shaft (MB8 x1)
9805583 3x71 mm Threaded Shaft (MB9 x2)
9805754 3x8mm Tapping Screw (MC1 x10)
9804159 3x10mm Screw (MC2 x10)
9805897 3mm Flange Nut (MC4 x10)
9805620 3x25mm Screw (MG1 x2)

50576 	 3mm Grub Screw (MG2 x10)
50038 	 Tool Set (Box Wrench, Hex Wrench, MG2 x4)
9805622 1150 Metal Bearing (MG3 x2)
50602 	 Diff. Bevel Gear Set

(MG4 x2, MG8 x2, MG9 x3, MG10 x1)
9805621 5x5Omm Shaft (MG5 x2)
3580068 5x34mm Tube (MG6 x1)
50355 *2 18T, 19T AV Pinion Gear Set (MG7 x1...etc.)
4305048 *1 Body Stay (1 pc.)
4305125 Motor Plate
50171 	 Heat Resistant Double-Sided Tape
50595 	 Nylon Band w/Metal Hook (10 pcs.)
87025 	 Ceramic Grease
9400079 Speed Controller Bag

Instructions 	 x1 Resistor 	 x1
Speed Controller 	 x1 Speed Controller Coverxl
Speed Control Rod x1 Switch Lubricant 	 x1
3mm Washer 	 x3 3x18mm Tapping Screwx2
3x10mm Tapping Screw x8

7435076 Motor
6095003 Antenna Pipe (30cm)
9495423 Sticker
1050278 Instructions
*1 	 Requires 2 sets for one car.
*2 	 Only 18T and 20T can be used.

TAMIYA SPARE PARTS & HOP-UP OPTIONS
Tamiya offers Spare Parts & Hop-Up Options for im-
proved performance at the track. Visit your local Ta

-miya dealer for assistance. Please note that specifi-
cations, availability and price are subject to change
without notice.

TAMIYA ERSATZTEILE & HOP-UP-TEILE
Für bessere Fahrleistung auf der Piste bietet TAMIYA
Ersatzteile und Hop-Up-Teile an. Besuchen Sie Ihren
örtlichen Fachhändler, er wird Ihnen helfen. Bezüglich
der Angaben, der Lagerhaltung der Artikel und der
Preise sind Änderungen vorbehalten.

PIECES DETACHEES ET OPTIONNELLES
Tamiya propose des pièces détachées et optionelles
pour améliorer les performances sur la piste. Rendez-
vous chez votre détaillant habituel pour tous rensei-
gnements. Veuillez noter que les caractéristiques, dis-
ponibilités et prix peuvent changer sans avis pré-
alable.

ITEM No.
50356 *2 20T, 21T AV Pinion Gear Set
50519 C.V.A. Mini Shock Unit Set II
53008 1150 Sealed Ball Bearing Set (4 pcs.)

53141 4WD Touring & Rally Car Lightweight King Pins
53155 Low Friction Aluminum Damper Set
53218 1/10 Touring Car Hard Joint Cup Set (for Gear Diff.)
53280 TA03 Super Low F riction Damper Set

53281 TGX Prog ressive Force Spring Set
53301 TL01 Stainless Steel Suspension Shaft Set
53345 TL01/M03 Toe-in Rear Upright
53523 Aluminum Front Upright Set (M03, M04)
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